Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 11, 2008

Honorable Edward Hays
Sheehan, Barnett, Hays, Dean & Pennington, P.S.C.
114 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 1517
Danville, KY 40423-1517

RE: Case No. 2007-00405

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



David L. Armstrong

Chairman

John W. Clay

Commissioner

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable John N. Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 11, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00405

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Ronald Russell Chairman Parksville Water District 10711 Lebanon Road P. O. Box 9 Parksville, KY 40464



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 11, 2008

RE: Case No. 2007-00405

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**

SS/rs Enclosure



David L. Armstrong

Chairman

John W. Clay

Commissioner

Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Honorable Katherine K. Yunker Attorney At Law Yunker & Associates P. O. Box 21784 Lexington, KY 40522-1784



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 11, 2008

RE: Case No. 2007-00405

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**

SS/rs Enclosure



David L. Armstrong

Chairman

John W. Clay

Commissioner

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	M	latter	of.
111	เมเต	Į V	allei	VI.

PARKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT)	
COMPLAINANT)	
V.)	CASE NO. 2007-00405
CITY OF DANVILLE)	
DEFENDANT)	

<u>ORDER</u>

Parksville Water District ("Parksville District") has moved that the procedural schedule be suspended and that this matter be held in abeyance. The city of Danville, Kentucky ("Danville") does not oppose the motion, but moves¹ in the alternative that the scheduled hearing be cancelled, Parksville District's complaint be denied, and any remaining issues regarding its wholesale water service rates be addressed in Case No. 2008-00176.² Having considered the motions and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Parksville District's motion should be granted.

¹ Danville "respectfully suggests" that the hearing be cancelled and that Parksville District's complaint be dismissed. Danville's response at 2. We will consider the "suggestion" as a motion for the proposed action.

² Case No. 2008-00176, Alleged Failure of the City of Danville to Comply With KRS 278.160 and 278.180 and the Commission's Order of August 10, 1994 in Administrative Case No. 351 (Ky. PSC May 22, 2008).

IT IS THERFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Parksville District's motion to suspend the procedural schedule and to hold this matter in abeyance is granted.
- 2. Danville's motion for dismissal of Parksville District's complaint is denied without prejudice.
- 3. Danville's motion for removal of any remaining issues to Case No. 2008-00176 is denied without prejudice.
- 4. The hearing in this matter, previously scheduled for June 18, 2008, is continued generally.
 - 5. The procedural schedule in this matter is now in abeyance.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 11th day of June, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director